## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee's state of corporation previously recorded on Reel 021107 Frame 0407. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignee's state of corporation should be changed from Utah to AlpineSpine, Limited Liability Company of the State of Florida

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David Hawkes	06/10/2008
David Warnick	04/23/2008
Michael Ensign	06/10/2008
Thomas Sweeney	03/28/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AlpineSpine LLC.	
Street Address:	5922 Cattleman Lane Suite 201	
City:	Sarasota	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34232	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12056571

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)572-7666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-572-0185

Email: bgp@raderfishman.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan G. Pratt

Address Line 1: 10653 S. Riverfront Parkway Ste. 150

Address Line 4: South Jordan, UTAH 84095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40397-0256
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan G. Pratt

500765346 REEL: 022166 FRAME: 0785

1/cacn/1

Total Attachments: 7 source=40397-0256Assignment#page1.tif source=40397-0256Assignment#page2.tif source=40397-0256Assignment#page3.tif source=40397-0256Assignment#page4.tif source=40397-0256Assignment#page5.tif source=40397-0256Assignment#page6.tif

source=40397-0256Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 022166 FRAME: 0786

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, as a below named inventor, residing at the address stated next to my name, am a sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or a joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of certain new and useful improvements and a novel design for an

# Pedicle Screw System Configured to Receive a Straight or a Curved Rod

, oalolo odioni oj osom o osom o	-
for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was my name and address;  AND WHEREAS, AlpineSpine LLC., a serparation of the Citate of S., Suite 204 American Fork, UT 84003-3343, (hereinafter referenced as Ain, to and under said invention, said application disclosing the invention an legal protection which may be granted therefore in the United States and in NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Diconsideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowled below, by these presents do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the selegal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said invention continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United May be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights a Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Content benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applicuation benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applicuation States and countries foreign thereto, and I hereby authorize and received united States Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEES, as the assignees of And I further agree to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful papers for applications and Letters Patent of the United And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and with desirable and lawful papers for applications and Letters Patent which may ASSIGNEES thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expensions. And I further agree that ASSIGNEES will, upon its request, be documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be known and accessible to me and will testify as to the same in any in And I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement of entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;  And I hereby authorize and request my attorney(s) of record in this number and filing d	Little having a place of business at 765 E 340 (SSIGNEES) is desirous of acquiring all interest and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar any and all foreign countries; wollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable liged, I, as a sole or joint inventor as indicated aid ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, and any said application, including any divisions and led States, and countries foreign thereto, which and/or convention rights under the International convention Relating to Patents, Designs and United States of America adheres, and to any ications for patents or securing of patents in the quest the Commissioner of Patents to issue the fithe whole right, title and interest thereto; wful future documents, including assignments in seriect title in said invention, modifications, and legal representatives may from perfect title in said invention, modifications, and led States and countries foreign thereto; nout further remuneration, such necessary or bidivisions of said application for patent, and or, be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the er, provided promptly with all pertinent facts and legal equivalents in foreign countries as interference or litigation related thereto; or encumbrance has been or will be made or
This assignment is being executed on the date indicated below.	
Thank	6-10-08
David T. Hawkes	Dated
681 West 2760 North, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062, U.S.A	
Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF	
COUNTY	
On this day of, in the year of	, before me,'
On this	n acknowledged to the that he/she/they exceeded the
	Notes Dates
	Notary Public

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, as a below named inventor, residing at the address stated next to my name, am a sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or a joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of certain new and useful improvements and a novel design for an

### Pedicia Screw System Configured to Receive a Straight or a Curved Rod

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was executed by me on the date indicated next to my name and address;

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

AND WHEREAS Alphaesine LC ASSESSED AMERICAN CONTINUE STATE OF FLORIDA

my name and address;

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

AND WHEREAS, AlpineSpine LLC., a corporation of the State of Usin having a place of business at 765 E 340

S., Suite 204 American Fork, UT 84003-3343, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNEES) is desirous of acquiring all interest in, to and under said invention, said application disclosing the invention and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection which may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it as a sole or joint inventor as indicated below, by these presents do hereby easign, sell and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said invention, said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights end/or convention rights under the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEES, as the assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEES or its designee, as ASSIGNEES or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-time present to me and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filling subdivisions of said application for patent, and or, for potalning any release or releases of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the ASSIGNEES thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense:

ASSIGNEES thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense;

And I further agree that ASSIGNEES will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to me and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto;

And I hereby coverant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

And I hereby authorize and request my stipriney(s) of record in this application to insert the execution date, serial number and filling date of this application in the spaces that follow:

Serial Number: 12/056,571 Filling Date March 27, 2008

This assignment is being executed on the date indicated below.

That	6-10-08
David T. Helwkee	Dated Dated
681 West 2760 North, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84052, U.S.A	
Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY	
On this day of, in the year	of, before me,
	parabitally known to me (or proved to me on the besis of eatherstory in instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/shat/hey executed the self-signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon
	Najary Public
	Materia Lague

1/22/69

Docket No.: 40397-0256

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, as a below named inventor, residing at the address stated next to my name, am a sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or a joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of certain new and useful improvements and a novel design for an

## Pedicle Screw System Configured to Receive a Straight or a Curved Rod

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was executed by me on the date indicated next to my name and address;

AND WHEREAS, AlpineSpine LLC., a corporation of the Chate of Utah having a place of business at 765 E 340

AND WHEREAS, AlpineSpine LLC., a corporation of the Otate of Utak having a place of business at 765 E 340 S., Suite 204 American Fork, UT 84003-3343, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNEES) is desirous of acquiring all interest in, to and under said invention, said application disclosing the Invention and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection which may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, as a sole or joint inventor as indicated below, by these presents do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said invention, said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEES, as the assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEES or its designee, as ASSIGNEES or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-time present to me and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto; And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or

And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the ASSIGNETS thereof shall harastter require and prepare at its own expense:

ASSIGNEES thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense;

And I further agree that ASSIGNEES will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to me and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto;

And I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

And I hereby authorize and request my attorney(s) of record in this application to insert the execution date, serial number and filing date of this application in the spaces that follow:

Serial Number: 12/056,571 Filing Date March 27, 2008

This assignment is being executed on the date indicated below.

Flank	6-10-08
David T. Hawkes	Dated
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
681 West 2760 North, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062, U.S.A	
Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF	
COUNTY	
On this	
	Natary Dubii

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, as a below named inventor, residing at the address stated next to my name, am a sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or a joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of certain new and useful improvements and a novel design for an

## Pedicle Screw System Configured to Receive a Straight or a Curved Rod

for which application for Latters Patent of the United States of America was executed by me on the date indicated next to

my name and address; LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF THE STATE OF FACEIPA

AND WHEREAS, AlpinaSpine LLC., a composition of the Citate of Liab having a place of business at 765 E 340

S., Suite 204 American Fork, UT 84003-3343, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNEES) is desirous of acquiring all interest in, to and under said invention, said application disclosing the invention and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar

legal protection which may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it, as a sole or joint inventor as indicated below, by these presents do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said invention, said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other banefits account or to account to me with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign therato, and I heraby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to Issue the said United States Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEES, as the assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEES or its designes, as ASSIGNEES or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-lime present to me and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Latters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing aubdivisions of said application for patent, and or, for obtaining any resistue or relatives of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the ASSIGNEES thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense;

And I further agree that ASSIGNEES will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the and will testify as to the same in any interference or inigation related thereto;

And I hereby coverant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or

aniered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; And I hereby authorize and request my attorney(s) of record in this application to insert the execution date, serial number and filing date of this application in the spaces that follow:

Serial Number: 12/056,571 Filing Date March 27, 2008

This assignment is being executed on the date indicated below.

· view management	
That	6-10-07
David T. Alakkes	Dated
681 West 2760 North, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84052, U.S.A	***************************************
Residence of second or sole inventor  STATE OF	
COUNTY	
On this day of	KINNMEDORO ID IIIS DIGILISS BIRGARIT GACAPIES UN
	Notary Publi

PATENT **REEL: 022166 FRAME: 0790** 

4-23-08
David R. Warnick
1673 S 1700 E . Spanish Fork, Utah 84660, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor
STATE OF
COUNTY)
On this day of, in the year of, before me,
Notary Public
Michael D. Ensign
4201 Mount Olympus Way , Salt Lake City, Utah 84124, U.S.A.
Residence of second or sole inventor
STATE OF
COUNTY
On this day of , in the year of , before me,,
On this day of, in the year of, before me,  Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named assignors, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument , the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public
Thomas M. Sweeney
5922 Cattleman Lane , Sarasota.FL 34232, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor
STATE OF
On this
Notan Public

David R. Warnick	
1673 S 1700 E . Spanish Fork, Utah 84660, U.S.A.	
Residence of second or sole inventor	
CTATE OF	•
STATE OF	
COUNTY)	
On this, in the year of,	before me
Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named assignors, personally evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrume same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that his/her/their signationally behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ent, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
	Natoni Dishila
	Notary Public
MILLER	6/10/08
Michael D. Ensign	· 'Dated
4201 Mount Olympus Way , Salt Lake City, Utah 84124, U.S.A.  Residence of second or sole inventor  STATE OF	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ent, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
Thomas M. Sweeney	
EDDO Cattlemen Lana Correcto El 24222 ILC A	
5922 Cattleman Lane , Sarasota,FL 34232, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY	
On this, in the year of,	, before me.
Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named assignors, personally evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrume same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that his/her/their signatubehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ant, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
	Notary Public

David R. Wamick .	
1673 S 1700 E , Spanish Fork, Utah 84660, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor	
Residence of second of sole inventor	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY) ss.	
On this	and acknowledged to me that he/she/linev executed the
	Notary Public
· ·	
Michael D. Ensign	
• .	·
4201 Mount Olympus Way , Salt Lake City, Utah 84124, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF)	•
COUNTY)	
On this day of, in the year of, Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named assignors, personally knot evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that his/her/their signature(special of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	own to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
	No. 10 and 10 an
decell	Notary Public ろ 23つで
Thomas M. Sweeney	
5922 Cattleman Lane , Sarasota,FL 34232, U.S.A. Residence of second or sole inventor	
STATE OF)	· ·
SS.	•
COUNTY)	
On this	and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
	Notary Public